



2026:JKLHC-JMU:1360

Serial No. 155

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

Case:- WP(C) No.2325/2025
CM No.5377/2025

Aniketh Jain

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Rahul Pant, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Dhruv Pant, Advocate.

Vs

_UT of Ladakh & Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI with
Mr. Eishaan Dadichi, GA

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

ORDER
(25.08.2025)

1. The petitioner, through the medium of present writ petition, has challenged the decision dated **13.08.2025** whereby technical bid of petitioner in response to e-NIT **No.04-DAHJ/PC of 2024** dated **06.06.2024** has been rejected.
2. Learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner has contended that the impugned decision taken by the respondents is not legally sustainable because there is no case pending against the petitioner and this position was conveyed to the respondents by the petitioner by



bringing to their notice that the criminal cases arising out of FIR No.**24/2022** registered with Police Station, Kala Amb and FIR No.**70/2016** of Police Station Ambala Cantt have been closed in as much as in the first FIR closure report, has been produced before the competent Court which stands accepted whereas in respect of the second FIR, the petitioner has been discharged in terms of order dated **14.03.2016** passed by the concerned Court but still then the official respondents have proceeded to technically disqualify the writ petitioner.

3. Issue notice to the respondents.
4. Mr. Eishaan Dadichi, GA accepts notice on behalf of respondents No.1 to 11. Notice be sent to respondent No.12 subject to petitioner taking necessary steps within three days.
5. In the meanwhile, it is directed that the financial bids of petitioner and other bidders shall be opened and information in this regard shall be furnished to the Court in a sealed cover. In case, bid of petitioner is found to be the lowest, the contract shall not be allotted till the next date of hearing.



6. List this petition on **08.09.2025**.

(SANJAY DHAR)
JUDGE

JAMMU
25.08.2025
Sneha

