



Serial No

2026-JKLHC-JMU:1360

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

Case:- WP(C) No.2325/2025
c/w
CCP(S) No.303/2025

Aniketh Jain

..... Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Dhruv Pant, Advocate

Vs

UT of Ladakh & Ors.

.....Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI with
Mr. Sumant Sudhan, Advocate

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE

ORDER
(27.12.2025)

1. Direction operating in terms of an order dated **09.09.2025**, which has restrained the respondents from taking any further action related to finalization of supply orders/rate contracts for the supply of veterinary drugs and instruments meant for the UT of Ladakh is said to be aggravating situation for supply of veterinary drugs to Ladakh UT.
2. Heard Mr. Vishal Sharma, DSGI for the respondents.
3. This Court calls upon Mr. Dhruv Pant, learned counsel for the petitioner to explain as to how come the petitioner as a bidder could take the liberty of not disclosing to respondent No.1-UT of Ladakh, the tender issuing authority, the requisite information relating to the court



case even if the court case with respect to the petitioner is the one which is a closure report pursuant to an FIR registered against the petitioner and the fact being known to the petitioner about the pendency of the closure report.

4. List on **29.12.2025**, with liberty to mention.
5. List **WP(C) No.3077/2025** with the present petition.

(RAHUL BHARTI)
JUDGE

JAMMU
27.12.2025
Sneha

